The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and methodologies that
are factually supportable and directly attributable to the business combination referred to above
and do not reflect the costs of any integration activities or benefits that may result from
realization of future revenue growth or operational synergies expected to result from the business
combination.  The Pro Forma Financial Statements are presented for illustrative purposes only
and do not purport to represent HEICO’s combined statements of operations or combined
balance sheets that would actually have occurred had the transactions referred to above been
consummated on the dates assumed or to project HEICO’s combined statements of operations or
combined balance sheets for any future date or period.  HEICO has not had any material
historical relationships with Wencor.  Accordingly, no transaction accounting adjustments were
required to eliminate activities between the parties.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands)

Wencor
Wencor Debt Acquisition

HEICO Reclassified Financing Transaction
As of As of Transactions Accounting Pro Forma

July 31, 2023 June 30, 2023 1 Adjustments Adjustments Combined
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $694,263  $18,690  $1,400,000 a  ($1,923,166) b  $189,787
Accounts receivable, net  355,491  106,371  —  —  461,862
Contract assets  102,832  —  —  —  102,832
Inventories, net  731,966  280,470  —  —  1,012,436
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  47,372  3,368  —  —  50,740

Total current assets  1,931,924  408,899  1,400,000  (1,923,166)  1,817,657

Property, plant and equipment, net  285,033  30,082  —  6,548 d  321,663
Goodwill  2,026,279  358,329  —  1,191,440 b  3,293,891

 161,373 c
 (293,487) d
 32,709 e
 (182,752) f

Intangible assets, net  822,545  252,061  —  288,839 d  1,363,445
Other assets  387,521  17,834  —  —  405,355

Total assets  $5,453,302  $1,067,205  $1,400,000  ($718,496)  $7,202,011

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Short-term debt and current maturities of long-term debt  $16,777  $35,984  $—  ($34,078) b  $18,683
Trade accounts payable  139,515  48,437  —  —  187,952
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  315,606  55,444  —  9,540 b  382,490

 1,900 d
Income taxes payable  7,149  468  —  —  7,617

Total current liabilities  479,047  140,333  —  (22,638)  596,742

Long-term debt, net of current maturities  1,198,484  697,619  1,400,000 a  (690,838) b  2,605,265
Deferred income taxes  83,357  31,561  —  32,709 e  147,627
Other long-term liabilities  389,335  14,940  —  —  404,275

Total liabilities  2,150,223  884,453  1,400,000  (680,767)  3,753,909

Redeemable noncontrolling interests  343,883  —  —  —  343,883

Shareholders’ equity:
Preferred Stock  —  —  —  —  —
Common Stock  547  —  —  —  547
Class A Common Stock  823  —  —  11 c  834
Capital in excess of par value  406,442  447,850  —  161,362 c  567,804

 (447,850) f
Deferred compensation obligation  6,318  —  —  —  6,318
HEICO stock held by irrevocable trust  (6,318)  —  —  —  (6,318)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (16,657)  —  —  —  (16,657)
Retained earnings (deficit)  2,523,212  (265,098)  —  (16,350) b  2,506,862

 265,098 f
Total HEICO shareholders’ equity  2,914,367  182,752  —  (37,729)  3,059,390

Noncontrolling interests  44,829  —  —  —  44,829
Total shareholders’ equity  2,959,196  182,752  —  (37,729)  3,104,219
Total liabilities and equity  $5,453,302  $1,067,205  $1,400,000  ($718,496)  $7,202,011

1 Refer to Note 4, Reclassification Adjustments and Presentation of Wencor’s Condensed Combined Statement of Operations, for details of
reclassification adjustments made to conform to the classification of HEICO’s balance sheet.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Pro Forma Financial Statements.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share data)

Wencor
Wencor Debt Acquisition

HEICO Reclassified Financing Transaction
Year Ended Year Ended Transactions Accounting Pro Forma

October 31, 2022 December 31, 2022 1 Adjustments Adjustments Combined

Net sales  $2,208,322  $487,530  $—  $—  $2,695,852

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales  1,345,563  300,866  —  8,093 cc  1,654,522

Selling, general and administrative
expenses  365,915  112,264  444 aa  39,132 cc  513,017

 (17,338) cc
 12,600 dd

Total operating costs and expenses  1,711,478  413,130  444  42,487  2,167,539

Operating income  496,844  74,400  (444)  (42,487)  528,313

Interest expense  (6,386)  (47,033)  (128,792) aa  (3,750) dd  (139,555)
 46,406 ee

Other income (expense)  565  (183)  —  —  382

Income before income taxes and
noncontrolling interests  491,023  27,184  (129,236)  169  389,140

Income tax expense  100,400  6,644  (31,519) bb  1,867 ff  77,392

Net income from consolidated
operations  390,623  20,540  (97,717)  (1,698)  311,748

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests  38,948  —  —  —  38,948

Net income attributable to HEICO  $351,675  $20,540  ($97,717)  ($1,698)  $272,800

Net income per share attributable to
HEICO shareholders:

Basic  $2.59  $1.99
Diluted  $2.55  $1.96

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding:

Basic  136,010  1,138 gg  137,148
Diluted  138,037  1,138 gg  139,175

1 Refer to Note 4, Reclassification Adjustments and Presentation of Wencor’s Condensed Combined Statement of Operations, for details of
reclassification adjustments made to conform to the classification of HEICO’s statement of operations.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Pro Forma Financial Statements.

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share data)

Wencor
Wencor Debt Acquisition

HEICO Reclassified Financing Transaction
Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended Transactions Accounting Pro Forma

July 31, 2023 June 30, 2023 1 Adjustments Adjustments Combined

Net sales  $2,031,658  $481,712  $—  $—  $2,513,370

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales  1,242,613  296,936  —  6,070 ccc  1,545,619

Selling, general and administrative
expenses  353,154  109,563  333 aaa  28,810 ccc  476,927

 (14,933) ccc

Total operating costs and expenses  1,595,767  406,499  333  19,947  2,022,546

Operating income  435,891  75,213  (333)  (19,947)  490,824

Interest expense  (29,561)  (52,636)  (96,306) aaa  52,220 ddd  (126,283)
Other income  1,888  274  —  —  2,162

Income before income taxes and
noncontrolling interests  408,218  22,851  (96,639)  32,273  366,703

Income tax expense  77,400  8,461  (23,569) bbb  5,662 eee  67,954

Net income from consolidated
operations  330,818  14,390  (73,070)  26,611  298,749

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests  30,648  —  —  —  30,648

Net income attributable to HEICO  $300,170  $14,390  ($73,070)  $26,611  $268,101

Net income per share attributable to
HEICO shareholders:

Basic  $2.19  $1.94
Diluted  $2.17  $1.92

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding:

Basic  136,859  1,138 fff  137,997
Diluted  138,616  1,138 fff  139,754

1 Refer to Note 4, Reclassification Adjustments and Presentation of Wencor’s Condensed Combined Statement of Operations, for details of
Wencor's condensed combined statement of operations for the nine months ended June 30, 2023, and reclassification adjustments made to
conform to the classification of HEICO’s statement of operations.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Pro Forma Financial Statements.

5

NOTES TO CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS – UNAUDITED

1.  DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTIONS

On August 4, 2023, HEICO completed the Wencor Acquisition pursuant to the Merger